PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3187595

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR LLC	05/25/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VASCULAR FX, LLC	
Street Address:	2275 E. BAYSHORE ROAD, SUITE 105	
City:	PALO ALTO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94303	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11641490

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)364-1397

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 408-821-8080 Email: rick@iprlaw.com

Correspondent Name: RICHARD L. GREGORY, JR. Address Line 1: 2022 BISSONNET STREET HOUSTON, TEXAS 77005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VAFX.P001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IE OF SUBMITTER: RICHARD L. GREGORY, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/Richard L. Gregory, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=VAFX_P001_Executed_Assignment_as_filed_19JAN2015#page1.tif source=VAFX_P001_Executed_Assignment_as_filed_19JAN2015#page2.tif

PATENT 503140984 REEL: 034743 FRAME: 0131

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR LLC (formerly Micrus Endovascular Corporation), having a place of business at 821 Fox Lane, San Jose, California 95131, a Delaware corporation, Assignor, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to VASCULAR FX, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 2275 E. Bayshore Road, Suite 105, Palo Alto, California 94303, Assignee, its successors and assigns, an undivided right, title and interest in and to the improvements of the following application for Letters Patent in the United States for

Application No.	Filed	Title
11/641,490		LONG NOSE MANIPULATABLE CATHETER

and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States patents and applications, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries. ASSIGNOR covenants with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that the rights and property hereby covered are free and clear of any encumbrances, and that it has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

PATENT REEL: 034743 FRAME: 0132 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date written herein below.

AGREED:

MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR LLC

Name: Eugene L. Szczecina, Jr.

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date: May 25,2011 NOTARY APRIL OF NEW JERSEY

My Commission Expires 11/10/2014

VASCULAR FX, LLC

Ву:

Name: Mark Fontenot

Title: Managing Member

Date: 27 May '4011

458587.1